However, in this case, two main factors hinders

the application of the curve fitting. First, the

value of length, broad and height is

close(18:11:5.5). Second, the shell with low

thermal conductivity obstructs the spread of heat

flow in y&z direction.Both of those factors make

the temperature distribution on the battery

surface deform from functions or solutions in

classic heat transfer. In fact, the temperature

curve cannot be fitted under a common method

provided in MATLAB curve fitting toolbox with

World Electric Vehicle Journal Vol. 6 - ISSN 2032-6653 - © 2013 WEVA Page Page  0618

EVS27 International Battery, Hybrid and Fuel Cell Electric Vehicle Symposium   9

(a)

(b)Fitted by polynomial, order=9

(c)Fitted by sum of sine, order=7

Figure 9 Trials of curve fitting under surface heating conditions

Table 4 Comparison of temperature difference before and after adjustment

Boundry
condition

Characteristic
line

Maximum

temperature of
20-layer core (K)

Lumped

core initial
(K)

Difference

before
adjustment (K)

After

adjustment
(K)

Difference

after
adjustment (K)

Inner
heating

source

oyp 318.06 317.95 -0.11 318.07 0.01

yz 319.08 319.18 0.10 319.06 -0.02

x
+
 heat

source

oyn 296.38 296.39 0.01 296.46 0.08

yz 296.90 296.91 0.01 296.92 0.02

an order less than 7(Fig. 9).

(2)Model adjustments

In section 4.1(3) and 4.2(3), it is

mentioned that 0 20 , 0 20( / ) ( / ) 1y z x     .

Referring to the simulation results of the core

with 20 unit cells, simulation results by adjusting

the thermal conductivity of the lumped core can

not well fit that of 20-unit-cell core. However, to

break the formula that
0 20 , 0 20( / ) ( / )y z x    ,

0 ,( )y z  should be decreased and 0( )x  should

be increased, so that 0 20( / ) x   will be much

larger than 1. That is a contradiction. If the

thermal conductivity is changed to